disciplinary actions
Contact the Office of Chief Disciplinary Counsel at 512-453-5535, the Board of Disciplinary Appeals at 512-475-1578
or txboda.org, or the State Commission on Judicial Conduct at 512-463-5533.

JUDICIAL ACTIONS

To read the entire public sanctions, go
to scjc.texas.gov.
On August 12, 2020, the State
Commission on Judicial Conduct issued
a public admonition and order of
additional education to WAyNe A.
ChrISTIAN, judge of County Court at
Law No. 6, San Antonio, Bexar County.
On August 12, 2020, the State
Commission on Judicial Conduct issued
a public admonition and order of
additional education to SArA JANe DeL
CArmeN, municipal judge of Colleyville
and Keller, Tarrant County.
On August 12, 2020, the State
Commission on Judicial Conduct issued
a public admonition and order of
additional education to PAUL FOLey,
justice of the peace, Precinct 1, Place 1,
Emory, Rains County.

On August 12, 2020, the State
Commission on Judicial Conduct issued
a public reprimand to JeANINe hOWArD,
judge of Criminal District Court No. 6,
Dallas, Dallas County.
On August 12, 2020, the State
Commission on Judicial Conduct issued
a public warning and order of additional
education to SANDrA PLASTer, justice of
the peace, Precinct 2, Canton, Van Zandt
County.
On September 8, 2020, the State
Commission on Judicial Conduct issued
a public admonition to JOSe “JOey”
CONTrerAS, former judge of the 187th
Criminal District Court, San Antonio,
Bexar County. He has filed an appeal of
the final sanction.
On September 8, 2020, the State
Commission on Judicial Conduct issued
a public reprimand to BILLy WILLIAmS,

ATTORNEY GRIEVANCES
DON’T REPRESENT YOURSELF!
How often do you advise clients to represent
themselves when accused of wrongdoing?
Why give yourself different advice?

Hasley Scarano, L.L.P.
attorneys & counselors

WE BET ON THE DARK HORSE
• Grievance Defense
• Ethics Consultation

CONSULTATION
OR REPRESENTATION

STEVEN L. LEE

• Disciplinary Appeals
• Legal Malpractice

OVER 40 YEARS EXPERIENCE
11 years experience with the State Bar of
Texas as Assistant and Deputy General
Counsel as well as Acting General Counsel

LAW OFFICE OF
STEVEN L. LEE, P.C.
1411 WEST AVENUE, SUITE 100
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701
(512) 215-2355
Representing Lawyers & Law Students Since 1991

STATEWIDE REPRESENTATION

828

Texas Bar Journal • November 2020

WE LIKE OUR ODDS

Jennifer A. Hasley

Board Certified, Civil Trial Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
25+ Years Trial Experience
including as
Assistant Disciplinary Counsel
State Bar of Texas
5252 Westchester, Suite 125
Houston, Texas 77005
713.667.6900 / 713.667.6904 FAX
jennifer@hasleyscarano.com
www.hasleyscarano.com

justice of the peace, Precinct 3, San
Augustine, San Augustine County.
On September 8, 2020, the State
Commission on Judicial Conduct issued a
public admonition and order of additional
education to Lee hArPer WILSON, judge of
Harris County Criminal Court at Law No.
10, Houston, Harris County. He has filed
an appeal of the final sanction.
DISBArmeNT

On September 15, 2020, CyNThIA
[#24026968], 56, of Palm
Coast, Florida, received a judgment of
disbarment related to three disciplinary
cases. An evidentiary panel of the
District 8 Grievance Committee found
that in the first case, Brown was hired
by a client, on or about June 28, 2016,
to represent her in a modification of her
child custody orders. The client paid
Brown an advanced fee of $1,600 for
the representation. On September 19,
2016, Brown was administratively
suspended from the practice of law.
Between June and September 2016,
Brown filed no pleadings on the client’s
behalf to initiate the modification.
Further, Brown failed to notify the
client of her suspension and ceased all
communication with the client after a
couple of months. When the client
discovered that Brown had been
suspended and abandoned her law
practice, she requested a refund. Brown
failed to respond to the request and did
not refund any unearned fees. In a
second case, Brown was hired by a client
in January 2016 to represent her in a
stepparent adoption. The client paid
Brown an advanced fee of $3,900 for
legal fees, filing fees, and a home study.
Although Brown obtained the biological
mother’s written relinquishment of
parental rights and moved the case from
McLennan to Bell County, she failed to
complete or file any other pleadings on
the client’s behalf. Brown was
administratively suspended from the
practice of law on September 19, 2016.
However, Brown did not file a motion
to withdraw in the pending case.
Further, when the client contacted
Brown to determine the status of the
GAIL BrOWN
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matter, Brown informed the client that
they were “just waiting on a court date,”
and did not inform the client of her
suspension. In September 2016, Brown
abandoned her law practice without
notice to the client and failed to return
the client’s file or refund any unearned
fees. In a third case, Brown was paid
$1,200 on or about August 2, 2016, to
represent a client in a suit affecting the
parent-child relationship. On September
19, 2016, Brown was administratively
suspended from the practice of law.
After her suspension, Brown continued
the representation and corresponded
with the client regarding responses to
discovery requests and the possibility of
filing a motion to dismiss. Brown failed
to notify the client of her suspension,
failed to return the client’s file, and
failed to return any unearned portion of
the $1,200. The client learned of
Brown’s suspension in October 2016
and attempted to negotiate a return of
unearned fees but Brown failed to
respond to the client’s texts and emails.
Brown violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.15(d), 8.04(a)(3), and
8.04(a)(11) of the Texas Disciplinary
Rules of Professional Conduct, Article X,
Section 9, State Bar Rules. Brown was
ordered to pay $5,498 in restitution and
$3,700.30 in attorneys’ fees and expenses.

firm email and telephone number even
though she had directed the clients’
funds to her personal law firm bank
account. Berger failed to promptly
deliver funds to the firm that the firm
was entitled to receive. Berger made false
or misleading communications to
potential clients about Berger’s services.
Berger engaged in conduct involving
dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or
misrepresentation.
Berger violated Rules 1.14(b),
7.02(a)(1), and 8.04(a)(3). She was
ordered to pay $700 in attorneys’ fees
and direct expenses.
On September 16, 2020, SArAh SUe
[#24063259], 39, of Houston,
accepted a six-month fully probated
suspension effective October 1, 2020.
An investigatory panel of the District 4
Grievance Committee found that
Doezema neglected the legal matter
entrusted to her and failed to explain a
matter to the extent reasonably necessary

DOezemA

to permit her client to make informed
decisions regarding the representation.
Doezema violated Rules 1.01(b)(1)
and 1.03(b). She was ordered to pay
$1,000 in attorneys’ fees and direct
expenses.
On September 24, 2020, DArWIN
[#13695700], 69, of Austin,
accepted a one-year partially probated
suspension [two months active and 10
months probated] effective November 1,
2020. An evidentiary panel of the
District 9 Grievance Committee found
that McKee failed to appear at a hearing
while representing a client in a breach of
contract case. The panel also found that
after the client appealed the case,
McKee failed to meet appellate
deadlines, notify the appellate court of
his subsequent termination, and/or
withdraw from the case.
McKee violated Rules 1.01(b)(1) and
1.15(a)(3). He was ordered to pay $875
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
mCKee

SUSPeNSIONS

On September 10, 2020, TyLer KLINe
[#24082223], 32, of Dallas,
agreed to a 24-month fully probated
suspension effective September 1, 2020.
The District 6 Grievance Committee
found that Berger was a salaried associate
of a law firm and had a LegalZoom
profile identifying Berger as such. Berger
has the LegalZoom profile because of
her association with the firm. Part of
Berger’s employment duties at the firm
were to provide telephone consultations
to LegalZoom referrals with the ultimate
goal being that the referrals would hire
the firm for representation. Instead of
signing some of the referrals up as clients
of the firm, and unbeknownst to the
firm, Berger instructed the referrals to
send payment for legal services to her
personal law firm bank account. Berger
corresponded with these clients from her
BerGer
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On September 25, 2020, rAymOND
[#16933500], 65, of Dallas,
agreed to a three-year partially probated
suspension effective October 15, 2020,
with the first three months actively
served and the remainder probated. An
investigatory panel of the District 6
Grievance Committee found that on
September 8, 2017, the client’s mother
hired Rincon to represent her son in a
habeas corpus appeal. In representing
the client, Rincon neglected the legal
matter entrusted to him and frequently
failed to carry out completely the
obligations Rincon owed to his client by
incorrectly filing a writ petition twice
and failing to submit a correct writ for
several months. Rincon failed to keep
his client reasonably informed about the
status of his case and failed to promptly
comply with reasonable requests for
information from his client. Rincon
failed to explain the client’s legal matter
to the extent reasonably necessary to
permit his client to make informed
rINCON

decisions regarding the representation.
Rincon failed to obtain written consent
from his client regarding the division or
arrangement for division of a fee
between Rincon and another attorney
not in the same firm as Rincon. Rincon
failed to take reasonable remedial action
to avoid or mitigate the consequences of
the other lawyer’s violation of the Texas
Disciplinary Rules of Professional
Conduct.
Rincon violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.01(b)(2), 1.03(a), 1.03(b), 1.04(f )(2),
and 5.01(b). He was ordered to pay
$500 in attorneys’ fees and direct
expenses.
On August 31, 2020, KIrBy JerOme
[#24085865], 36, of Austin,
accepted a one-year active suspension
effective September 1, 2020. An
evidentiary panel of the District 9
Grievance Committee found that the
complainant hired Portley, on or about
May 10, 2017, to enforce an order in
POrTLey
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her divorce decree. The complainant
paid Portley an advanced fee of $5,000
in cash, which Portley failed to deposit
into a trust or escrow account. Portley
filed a notice of appearance in the case
but filed no other pleading. In
addition, the complainant attempted
numerous times to contact Portley
regarding the status of her case. The
only time Portley spoke with the
complainant after he was hired, he told
the complainant the judge had given
permission to enforce the order.
However, Portley filed no pleadings or
enforcement motions with the court.
The complainant terminated the
representation and requested that
Portley return unearned fees, but
Portley failed to respond or comply
with the request. On or about
November 28, 2018, after receiving
notice of the complaint and filing a
response, Portley provided a full refund
to the complainant. At that time, Portley
represented that he would withdraw
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from the case but failed to do so.
Portley violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.14(a), 1.14(b), and 1.15(d) of
the Texas Disciplinary Rules of
Professional Conduct, Article X, Section
9, State Bar Rules. Portley was ordered
to pay $500 in attorneys’ fees and
expenses.
PUBLIC rePrImAND

On September 17, 2020, hUGO
[#24006740], 51, of
Dallas, agreed to a public reprimand.
The District 6 Grievance Committee
found that in December 2016, Aguilar
was appointed to represent the
complainant in a criminal matter. After
the complainant’s multiple requests to
Aguilar for copies of his file, Aguilar
ultimately sent the complainant a copy
of the entire file, including discovery.
Aguilar violated a law in this state
relating to the professional conduct of
lawyers and to the practice of law,
specifically Texas Code of Criminal

VASqUez AGUILAr

Your Reputation is Your M ost
Valuable Asset.

Procedure Article 39.14.
Aguilar violated Rule 8.04(a)(12). He
was ordered to pay $250 in attorneys’
fees and direct expenses.
PrIVATe rePrImANDS

Listed here is a breakdown of Texas
Disciplinary Rules of Professional
Conduct violations for five attorneys,
with the number in parentheses
indicating the frequency of the violation.
Please note that an attorney may be
reprimanded for more than one rule
violation.
1.01(b)(1)—for neglecting a legal
matter entrusted to the lawyer (4).
1.03(a)—for failing to keep a client
reasonably informed about the status of
a matter and promptly comply with
reasonable requests for information (4).
7.03(a)—A lawyer shall not by inperson contact, or by regulated
telephone or other electronic contact as
defined in paragraph (f ), seek
professional employment concerning a

matter arising out of a particular
occurrence or event, or series of
occurrences or events, from a prospective
client or non-client who has not sought
the lawyer’s advice regarding
employment or with whom the lawyer
has no family or past or present
attorney-client relationship when a
significant motive for the lawyer’s doing
so is the lawyer’s pecuniary gain.
Notwithstanding the provisions of this
paragraph, a lawyer for a qualified
nonprofit organization may
communicate with the organization’s
members for the purpose of educating
the members to understand the law, to
recognize legal problems, to make
intelligent selection of counsel, or to use
legal services (1).
8.04(a)(8)—for failing to timely
furnish a district grievance committee a
response or other information as
required unless he or she timely asserts a
privilege or other legal ground for failure
to do so (1). TBJ
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